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1V. NATURE OF PROCEEDING AND BRIEF PROCEDURAL HIS_TORY

The West Virginia State Bar.Ofﬁce éf Disciblinafy Couﬁsel (“Office of Disciplinary
Counsel”) filed with the Clerk of the West Virginia Suf)reme Court of Appeals fo.rmal charges
agéinst the Respondent, Larry E. Lbsch,’ Esquife, on or about March 7, 2005. See “Statement of

Charges,” attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The charges against the Respondent were based upon his

typewritten addition of an alias to a Suggestion issued by the Nicholas County Clerk of Court, which

allegedly violated Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d) of the Rules of Prqfess_iondl Conduct. See Exhibit 1.

~ Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct states, in pertinenf part:

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:

(c) engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or miérépresentation;

(d) eflgage in conduct that .is prejudicial _fo the administration of justice[.]'
The Respondent served .his Answer to the formal charges o.n or about April 7, 2005, See
“Respondent’s Answer to Statement of Chargeé,” attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

The rﬁat‘tcr proceedcd fo hearin.grat the Nich'oias Cdumty Courthouse in Summersville, West
* Virginia on July 11, 2005 before the LaWyer Disciplinary Board Hearing Panel S.ub'commitfee

(“Hearing.Panel Subcommittee™). See “Transeript of July 11, 2005 Hearing,” attéched hereto
" p y . - - .

as Exhibit 3. The Respondent appeared in person and by his counsel, Robert P. Martin, Esquire.

Lawrence J. Lewis, Esquire appeared on behalf of the Office of Disciplinary Counsel. Admitted irit_o

evidence were documents identified as Exhibits 1 and 2 by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel, and

! The “Comment” to Rule 8.4 states:

Although a lawyer is personally answerable to the entire criminal law, a lawyer should be
professionally answerable only for offenses that indicate a lack of those characteristics
relevant to practice law. Offenses involving violence, dishonesty, breach of trust, or serious
interference with the administration of justice are in that category,
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RI-R4 by the Respondent. See Exhibit 3. Testimony was given by June Gower, Alice Bennett,

Gregory Tucker, Harley Stollings, and the Respondent, See Exhibit 3.

In its Report of the Hearing Panel Subcommiitee (“Report”), the Hearing Panel

Sub(‘;orﬂmittee found that the Respbndent violated Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Coﬁduct.

Sée “Report of the Heari_ﬁg Panel Subcommittee,” atfached hereto as Exhibit 4. Thgz Hearing
Panel Sub-commit.tree r@commended that Mr, Losch’s rl_a‘v\-/ 1icéﬁse be SuSpelldéd for thirty (30) days,
that he complete twelve (12) credit hours of ethics-rélated continuing leggl education beyond that
' retluired for his next reporting period, that he be'super\?ised for one (1) year after reinstatement, and
that he iaay bosts iﬁ'thé amount of Six Hundred anety-T WO Dollérs ahd Seven Centé ($692.07). See

Exhibit 4: Recommended Disciplin'e.

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW
The Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia is “the final arbiter of legal ethics problems
and must make the ultimatc decisions about public reprimands, suspensions or annulments of

aftorneys’ licenses to practice law”, Committee on Legal FHthics of the West Virginia State Bar v.

Blair, 174 W.Va. 494, 327 S.E.2d 671, Syllabus Point 3 (1984). In Commitiee on Legal Ethics v.

McCorkle, 192 W.Va. 286,452 S.E.2d 377, Syllabus Point 3 (l 994), the Supreme Courl oprpeals
of West Virginia stated:

A de novo standard applies to a review of the adjudicatory record made before the
[Lawyer Disciplinary Board] as to questions of law, questions of application of the
law to the facts, and questions of appropriate sanctions; this Court gives respectful
consideration to the [Board's] recommendations while ultimately exercising its own
independent judgment. On the other hand, substantial deference is given to the
[Board's] findings of fact, unless such findings are not t:upporled by rehablc,
probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record

As explained herein, the Hearing Panel Subcommittee’s findings of fact are not supported by
~ reliable, probative and substantial evidence on the whole record and, as such, should not be afforded

deference by this Honorable Court.




VL STATEMENT OF FACTS

The Respopdent is an aclive member of the West Virginia State Bar, His practice is located
in Summersville, Nicholas County, West Virginia. James O. "Jamie" Woods is a contractor based
in Nicholas County, West Virginia. At various times, Mr. Woods has given different names to his
confracting operation, including “Jamie Woods,;’ “Woods .Constructign C.ompany,” and, most
~ impoitantly, “ATM Corporation.” Tn June 2001, Respondent instituted a civi:l action .in the Circuit
Court of Nicholas County on behaif of Thomas Bailes Contracting Company, Inc., against Jamie

Woods, indi\}idually and Jamie Woods d/b/a Woods Construction Company, Defendants. See

“Complaint,” attached hereto as Exhibit 5. A default judgment against th'e.'Défe_ﬁdaﬁts was

e.ntered on March 26, 2002. See “Order of Default Judgment,” attached hercto as Exhibit 6.
On 'March 2, 2000, prior to the time periéd relevant to his matter, Mr. Woods established a
corporation under West Virginia law named “AJM Corporation” See “Certificate of
Incorporation” and “Articles of Incorporation,” attached hercto collectively as Exhibit 7.
Importantly, duringrthe period that the de‘fault ju.d.gmem was obtained, AJM Corporation’s ch.arter
had been reyol&ed for nonpaymenf of taxes and for failure to ﬁle areturn, See “Lettér from the

Office of the Secretary of State,” attached hereto as Exhibit 8. Upon revocation of its corporate

charter, AIM Corporation ceased to be an entity separate from Jamie Woods, notwithstanding any

representations by the Petitioner to the contrary, As a consequence of the revocation of AJM

Corporation's charter, Mr. Woods' representation of himself as said corporation was tantamount to

giving an alias. Notwithstanding revocation of AJM Corpbrat‘ion’s charter, Mr. Woods continued

to operate a contracting business and was doing work for Mid-State Pre-Owned Autos, LLC in

Summersville, West Virginia during the time period that the default judgement was entered.




As aresult of the default judgment, the Respondent secured a judgnlent for his client against

Mr. Woods, and subsequently obtained a Suggestion from the Nicholas County Clerk of Court
against_“Mid—State Pre-Owned Autos, LL_C., Gregnry A. Tucker, Summersvill@ Wc.st Virginia.”
See “Suggestion,” attached hercto as Exhibit 9. Tn order to make sure that his client would be
_péid, the Respondent had styled the suit to include the name “Woods CQnstruction Cnnlnany,”
despite the non;existénce.n'f? a corporate entity or a partnership in West Virginia possessing such a

name.

Based on the judgment he _sebured. against Mr. Woods and his knowledge that Mr. Woods

represénted himself as “AJM Corporation,” the Rcspondent added the language "and dba AIM

Corporation” to a copy of the Suggestion directed to ;‘Mid-State Pre-Owned Autos, LL.C., Gregory
A, lucker Summersville, West Virginia.” See “Suggestion with ‘dba AJM Corporation’,”
attached Vhereto as Exhibit 10. The Respondent proceeded to have this copy served, The
Respondent added this language to his cbpy of the Suggesrion with the knowledge that AJM
Corporation's charter had been revoked for nonpayment of taxes. The Respondent actions were

conducted in good fallh with no know]edge or belief that his addition of Mr. Woods” alias to the

Sugge.sﬁon would potentially be the subject of a disciplinary action. Indeed, the Respondent

believed it was his affirmative duty to identify any potential aliases of Jamie Woods.

A Motion to Quash Suggestion was eventually filed by AJM Corporation, and a hearing on

the same wﬁs held on the April 28,200’5 See “Transcript of _April 28,2003 Hearing,” attached
heréto as Exhibit 11. During said hearing, the Respondent explained his actions to the Honoralnle
Gary L.-Johnson, and noted his belief that his nddition of Mr. Woods’ alias did not legally change
the forcé and effect of the Suggesrion. In short, the Respondent did not c.ommit an act of dishonesty,
'frand, deceit or'fn‘iSrepresentatien, and certainly had no intention of engaging in conduct that could

be remotely construed as prejudicial to the administration of justice



VIL. LAW AND ARGUMENT
A The Hearing Panel Subcommitfee erred in finding that the original, Clerk-issued
Suggestion was provided to Mid-State Pre-Owned Autos, LLC.,, Gregory A, Tucker,
' Summersvxlle, West Vlrgmla
Tnits Reporl lhe Hearlng Panel Subcommrrtee determlned that Mid-State Pre Owned Autos,
LLC,, Gregory A. Tucker Summersville, West Virginia recelved an altered version of the orlgmal
Clerkuissued Suggestion. See Page 5, Exhibit 4. To the contrary, however, Mid-State Pre-Owned
Autos, LLC., Gregory A. Tucker, Summersville; West Virginia did not receive the actual issued
Sugge;tipn itself} he/it reqeived a @_Qy of Said document. The phrase “dba AJM Corporation” was
édde_d to the copy, ﬁot ihe original Sugge;m;(m. See Exhibits 9 & 10, Tﬁe original Suggestion |
remained in 1hs Clerk’s office, unaltered Accordingly, heliealmg Panel Subc,omlttee 5 ﬁndlng that
the Clerk 1ssﬂed Suggestion was altered and subsequemly served upon Mid-State Pre-Owned Autos,
LLC.., Gregory A. Tucker, Summersville, West Virginia is not supported by reliable, probative, and

substantial evidence on the whole record.

B. The Hearing Panel Subcommittee erred in finding that ATM Cb'rp oration was working
for Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto, LLC.

In its Report, the Hearing Panel Subcomi’nittée found as fact that AJM Corporation was
workin.g for Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto, LI.C. See Exhibit 4: Page 2. AIM Corporation could not
have been working for Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto, LL.C,, as its charter had been revoked for
nonpayment of taxes and for failure to file a return. See Exhibit 5. It was Mr. Woods, the
individual and sole incorporator of AJM Corporation, doing business as AJM Corporation ‘and
working for Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto, LLC. The finding that ATM Corporation was working for
Mid-State Pre-Owned Aﬁto, LLC is not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence

on the whole record.



C. The Hearmg Panel Subcommittee erred in finding that AJM Corporation’ s charter had
been “suspended.”

AIM Corporation’s charter had not been “suspended,” it had been revoked for failure to pay

corporate license taxes and failure to file a corporation annual return, as stated in correspondence

from the West Virginia Secretary of State’s Office. See Exhibit 8. Respondent _éonténds that this

statement is a misrepresentation to the Court, as the relevant statute, West Virginia Code § 11-12C-

8(0), does not provide for “suspension” of a corporate charter, only revocation for nonpayment of

corporate license taxes and, upon receipt of payment for the same, reinstatement.” The finding that
AJM Corporation’s charter had been “suspended™ is not Suppoﬁed by reliable, probative, and
substantial evidence on the whole record.

D. The Hearing Pancl Subcommittee erred in staimg that AIM Corporatlon had been
‘reinstated and was in good standing, :

Implied in its finding of fact that AJM Corporatidn’s charter had been “susp.ended” was the
Hearing Panel Subcommﬁtce’s contention that AJM Corporation was in godd standing at the time
Respondent added “dba AJM Corporation” to his copy of the Suggestion in question. The
| Subcommittee statéd_ in Footnote 1 of its Report, “As of an April 28, 2003, court hearing in the
undeﬂying maﬁer, AJM Corporation was in good standing.” Exhibit 2: Page 3; Footnote 1. The

Subcommittee referenced the transcript of said hearing as its only support for this contention. A

*West Vifg‘fnia Code § 11-12C-8 states:

Revocation of certificate of incorporation or certificate of authority.— Upon the establishment of 2~
finakized liability for corporate license taxes, not subject to further administrative or judicial review

under articte ten of this chapter, the certificate ofincorporation in the case of a domestic corporation,

or the certificate of authority in the case of a foreign corporation, shall be revoked. Any corporation

whose certificate of incorporation or certificate of authority has been revoked due to nonpayment of
its corporate license taxes shall be reinstated to its former rights as if it had not been delinquent upon

payment to the tax commissioner of all delinquent license taxes, plus any interest, additions or

penalties-accruing thereon.




revi ew of that transeript reveals that the only evidénce for AJM Corporation’s alleged good standing
étatué is the claim made by Harley Stollings, counsel for James Woods, who represented to the court
that AJM Corporation was in good standing baéed on his receipt of a business registration gertiﬁcate
'frorﬁ.his éiiént. Exhibit 11: Page 6, This “business registration certi_ﬁdaté;’ hés ne.vcr been entered
into evidence in this matter and cannot, therefore, bg considered as support for the claim that AJM
CQrpdration was in good standing dzufing the 'rélevant tifne period.

To be sure, any-cla_im that ATM Corporation was in good standing is false. It is a matter of
public record that the State’s tax lien ‘for nonpayment of corporate charter taxes against AJM
7C0rp-orati0n was recorded June 17, 2002 and the release of said lien Waé not recorded until almost
a year later, June 12,- 2003. See “Notice of Tax Licn,” attached hereto collectively as Exhibit 12.
AJM Corporation was not, therefore; in good standing when Mr. Stbllings misrepresentcd as much
to the court on April 28, 2003, Any ﬁnding based on the claim that AJM Corporation was in gqod
standing is not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record,

E.  The Hearing Panel Subcommittee erred in concluding,tliat Respondent violated Rule
- 8.4(c) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

The Hearing Panel Subcommitiee found that when Respondent caused the addition of “dba
AJM Corporation” to the Suggestioﬁ,' he violated Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct,
partipularly subsection (¢) of said Rule. Exhibit 4: Page 5. Rule 8.4(c) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct states, “It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to. . . engage in conduct involving
dishonesty; fraud, deceit or misrepresentation[.]” The Hearing Panel Subcommittee failed to state
- precisely how Respondent had violated Rule 8.4(0) (i.e., dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or

misrepresentation). Furthermore, the Hearing Panel Subcommittee based its conclusion on ifs

understaﬂding that AJM Corporation was legally permitted to conduct business at the time the
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altered document was served. As has been noted, this is false. AJM Corporation was not in good

standing at that time, its charter had been revoked for nonpayment of corporate license taxes. Thus,

the work performed for Mid—State_Pre—Owned Autos, LLC was performed by James Woods, not by
a licensed corporate entity. The determination that the Respondent '_Violal:ed Rule 8.4(c) of the Rules .
of .-PfoféSsional Conduct is not supported by reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the
whole record. |

F.  The Hearing Panel Subcommittee erred in concluding that Respondent violated Rule
8.4(d) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

In additiori, to its finding of a violation of Rule §.4(c) oflthe Rules of Professional Conduct,
the I*icarillg Panel Subcommittee also found that Respondent violated Rule 8.4((1) when he caus;:d :
‘the addition of “dba AJM .Corporalion” to the Suggestion. Exhibit 4: Page 5. Rule 8.4(d) of thé-
Rules of PJ;'Ofé’SSfO-Ha] Conduct states,. “It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to. . . engage in

conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice. -

In Lawver Disciplinary Boérd v. Ansell, 210 W.Va. 139,556 S.E.2d 106 (2001), which was
cited as authority by the Heafing Panel Subcommittee in its Report, the Respondent unsuccessfully
attempted té use altered orders to obtain payment from the Public Defender Services (“PDS™).
7While the Resp(-)n)derit was, in fact, due the payment sought, he altered certified copies of previousty
entered orders f_l*(_im another c_ase,. as opposed to presenting proposed orders to the court.
Specifically, he altered the name of the Défendant, the criminal numbér, and the amount of money
approved on the previously eﬁtercd order, but presetved the Judge’s Signature. He then submitt.ed
the altered order to PDS, which féturned therﬁ to him unpaid.

The Court, in Ansell, concluded that by fraudulehtly creating new orders out of previously-

issued ones, and subsequently submitting them to the PDS for payment, the Respondent engaged in
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conduct that was dishone_st and violated Rule 8.4(c). In essence, the Responcient imﬁropgrly altered
previously-issued court drderé in an attempt fo cireumvent correct procedurc;s, and avoid proper
judicial review of his vouchers. This, trh_e Court determined, Wéls'c_onduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice in violation .o_f Rule 8.4(d). An_sgﬂ at 109,

[n the instant case, the Respdndent added language to his copy of the Suggestion. He did not,

as.in Ansell, alter an order _of the Court. A court order Would have followed the service of the
Suggestion,r but was not issued ;:onternporaneously therewith. The Res.,pondent.then served the
altered copy of the Suggestion to Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto, but did not file it with the court or with
any other governmental agency. In short, he cémmitted no act that was a “serious interference with
fhe ad@inisﬁ‘atioﬂ of justice.” Comment, Rule 8.4 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. Moreover,.
the fundamental difference between thé acts-that were tﬁé subject of _/ﬂzéll and those at issue in the
present matter 18 that in Agi_qu the disciplined att.orne.y’s actiéns were premised upon his desire and
intent to put money in his own- pocket. This is not so in the case sub judice.

| Mr. Gregory Tﬁcker, President of Mid-State Pre—Owned.Auto, testified that after he was
served with a copy of the Suggestion, he prepared an Answef and filed it, expecting a court Order
to be issued as to the legality of the ;S’ugges.tion, which is,-as he testified, what would normally occur. |
See Exhibit 4: Page 44.. Moreoever, Mid-State Pre—Owﬁed Auto/Mr.'Tucker—-the paﬁies upon

whom Mr. Losch had the Suggestion served—uvere aware that Mr. Woods and AJM Corporation

were one and the same! Mr. Tucker testified to that effect-during the hearing on the Motion to Quash
'Suggas*lion. See Exhibit 3; Pagc 42. Thus, it cannot be said that the Respondent engaged in any
act that mislead Mid-State Pre-Owned Auto/Mr. Tucker. In sum, there is no injury to the

administration of justice here.
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In addition, the language addc_éd to the copy of the Suggestion did not ephance the
Respondcnfs power to obtain payment of any monies owed his client. Moreover, because AJM
Corporation was nota legal corporate entitsr, payment of any funds due to an entity given as an alias
by Mr, _Woods would be reachable by anyone with a judgment against h'ln.l.. The Respondent tookr
no steps tf) amend his Complaint or Judgment to include AJM Corporation, and did not ask the Clerk
to amend the Suggestion, because he knew that ATM Corporation’s charter had,be_en_revokéd and
a judgment against a nonexistent entity would not change matters.

The Petitiqner claims that the Respondent “attempted to circumvent proper procedures” with
his actic;né. The Petitionef, however, neglects to identify any “propér” or correct prqcedure for -
bringing suit against a nonex.istent entity without necessitating an additional énd completely useless
hearing on the matter. The Respondent did n;ﬁt sue AJM .Corporation because AJM Corporation did |
not exist. Hisconduct, therefore, does not violate Rule 8 4(c) and 8.4(d) éf the Rulés of Professional
VC'onduc"r. | |

Moreover, -contra.ry to the Petitioner’s arguments, the legal s.tatus of AIM Corporation has

| everything to do with this matter. There were absolutely no practical consequences of the
Respondents’s addition of “dba AJM Corporation™ {o his chy of the VClerk’s Suggestion. The
.' hearing held on the matter and the quashiné of the Suggestion can oﬁ]y be viewed as ;;roper if one
.accepts the false assertions of Mr. Woods and, in turﬁ, his attorney, with respect to the legal status

of AJM Corporation.

The Petitioner’s citation to Office of Disciplinérv Counsel v. Galford, 202 W.Va. 587, 505
S.E.2d 650 (1998) is also'inapprOpriate. The attorney in that matter had altered a Will-after the
decedent’s death because it failed to comply with the decedent’s wishes. The Respondent had

prepared the original Will but had mistakenly omitted an heir. He then tried to pass the altered Will
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throﬁgh the prbbate system. The Petitioner -claims th_at. the Respondent has “likewise, attempted .lo

| pass an aitered Court docur’nent.through the system.” It is unclear to what Petitioner refers to the
phrase “tﬁe system.” The Respondent simply served a copy of a Suggestion on Mid-State Pre-
Owned Auto/Mr. T lick'err to which he had addéd an alias of the Defendant against whom he had
legally obtained judgment. Peﬁtioner obviously means to impiy some intent on Respondents’s part
to mislead t_he government. This is sheer nonsense. The Pg:titioner provides no testimony to suppoﬁ "
such plosition because in all the-transérip’ts ofall the hearingsrin this matter, no such testimony exists.

G.  As required by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Respondent was zealously
advocating on behalf of his client.

The Respondent had an affirmative duty to zealously édvocate on behalf of his client. Rﬁle
1.1 of the Rules of Professional Conduct states:

A lawyer shall provide competent representatioﬁ to a client. Competent

representation requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation

reasonably necessary for the representation. '
In this matter, the Resprondent’s actions-co.nformed with his obligation to competently represent his
client. Had the Respondent failed to disclose a knowh'.'alias of Mr. Woods, he would not be
| advocating on behalf of his client with the requisite legal knowledge, skiil, thoroughness and
preparation reasonably necessary for that representation. In short, any failure by~ the Respondent to
~ put “dba AJM Corporation” on the Suggestion would actually violate Ruie I.1.

Moreover, according to Rule 4.1:

In the course of representing a client a lawyer shall not knowingly. . . make a false
statement of material fact or law to a third person].]

To put it in other words, a lawyer has an affirmative duty to tell the truth to Mid-State Pre-Owned
Auto/Mr. Tucker. In this case, the Respondent adbered to such an obligation by disclosing Mr.
Woods® alias. A failure on the part of the Respondent to disclose any known aliases of Mr. Woods,

upon learning of the same, would be akin to making a false statement, and would violate Rule 4.1.
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VIII. CONCLUSION

The Petitioner’s suggestion that the Respondent’s conduct Wa.rrams the severe sanctions it
has recorﬁmended is wholly wilho.ut basis. While the Respondent’s actions were arguably ill-advised,
they were not doﬁe with malice or done in'an attempt to fraudulently deceive anyone. Moreover, as
explained herein, the Respondent’s actions did nof interfere with the administfation of justibe and
any “facts” cited by the Petitioner in support of its argument that severe sarictions lshould'be imposed
are not supported .by reliable, pfobative, and subéiantial evidence on the whole record. Accordingly,

the Respondent respectfully requests that this matter be dismissed by this Count.

Mook

Robert P. Martin, Fsquire (WV Bar No, 4516)
BalLEy & WyANT, P.L.L.C. '
500 Virginia Street, East

Suite 600 United Center (25301)

Post Office Box 3710

Charleston, West Virginia 25337-3710
(304) 345-4222

Respectfully submifted, '
- LARRY E. LOSCH, ESQUIRE,
By Counsel,
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